7-7-03



F PTO 1504	ECORDATION FO	2491907				
(Rev. 10/02)	RKS ONLY	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF (U.S. Patent and Trac				
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	IKADEMA	KKS UNLT				
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	V V	<u> </u>	▼ ▼			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	atents and Trademarks: I	1		ereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address o	f receiving party(ies)			
Donnelley Marketing,	Inc.	Internal	merica, N.A.			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ /	Association					
	Limited Partnership		l South LaSalle			
Corporation-State		City: Chicago		60聲7 芸		
□ Other <u>Delaware</u>		Individual(s) citizer	iship			
		Association				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at	ttached? La Yes La No		p	' '		
3. Nature of conveyance:		Limited Partnership)	7 🛬 🗉		
Assignment [Merger			7 9		
Security Agreement	Change of Name	Other	~	2		
Other Corrective record	dation of		in the United States, a domestic s attached: 🕒 Yes 🖵 No	- 00		
security interest to correct Execution Date number, previously record	ect registrati	On (Designations must be a ser	parate document from assignments (es) attached?			
4. Application number(s) or registration n			so(es) attached:	1110		
	Reel/Fr					
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s)				
		1806835	$\overline{}$			
	Additional number(s) at	tached 🖵 Yes 🖺 N	0			
5. Name and address of party to whom o concerning document should be mailed:	orrespondence	Total number of appli registrations involved:	cations and	1		
Name: <u>Jennifer Mikulina</u>						
Internal Address: McDermott, Wil	11 & Emery	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	1)\$_40.	00		
Suite 4400		Enclosed				
		Authorized to be	e charged to deposit acco	ount		
Street Address: 227 West Monroe Street		8. Deposit account number:				
		13-0206				
V Av der von			- 100 M 2 to			
City: Chicago State: IL	Zip: 60606		this page if paying by deposi	t account)		
Statement and signature.	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE				
To the best of my knowledge and belie copy of the original document.	f, the foregoing inform	ation is true and correct a	nd any attached copy is a	true		
Jennifer Mikulina	(Linie	Miha	July 2, 200	03		
Name of Person Signing	Signamber of pages including cover	gnature	Date			
Mail docum	nents to be recorded with	required cover sheet information	on to:			
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments						

07/08/2003 GTON11

00000179 130206 1806835

01 FC:8521

40.00 DA

MAR 2 2 2002 RECORD Form PTO-1594 PARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) 3. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) (25605 - 174)102/03/3100 Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Bank of America, N.A. Donnelley Marketing, Inc. Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 231 South LaSalle Street General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State (Delaware) City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60697 Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship____ Association_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State_ Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other Grant of Security Interest If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No March 6, 2002 Execution Date:____ 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,098,420; 1,522,851; 1,806,825; and 243,081 Additional number(s) attached Yes War No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: 4 registrations involved: Patrick D. Richards 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... \$ 115.00 Internal Address: McDermott, Will & Emery Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 227 West Monroe Street 13-0206 City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60606 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Patrick O. Eshart Patrick D. Richards 3/21/02 Name of Person Signing 2090 Commissioner of Record With required cover sheet information to: 00000179 130206 03/26/2002 TDIAZ1 sioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 40.00 CH 75.00 CH

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Donnelley Marketing, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 5711 South 86th Circle, Omaha, Nebraska 68127-0347, hereby grants to Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 231 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60697 (the "Grantee"), a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all of the Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to the United States patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same and all damages awarded therefrom.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of March 6, 2002 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Marks and Patents acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

* * *

Word 1519958.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 6th day of March, 2002

Donnelley Marketing, Inc., Grantor

By_

Name: Stormy L. Dean

Title: Chief Financial Officer

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent and Grantee

Name: Title:

David Al Johansor

Vice President

Word 1519958.1

STATE OF ILLINOIS))ss:
COUNTY OF COOK)
On this 12t	h day of March, 2002, before me personally came
David A. Johanson	who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is
vice president of Ba	nk of America, N.A., that he is authorized to execute the foregoing

Grant on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARIA PAGGAO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

said corporation.

Word 1519958.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 6th day of March, 2002

Donnelley Marketing, Inc., Grantor

Name: Stormy L. Dean

Title: Chief Financial Officer

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By_

Name:

Title:

Word 1519958.1

STATE OF NEBRASKA)
`) ss:
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS)

On this *II* day of March, 2002, before me personally came Stormy L. Dean, who

being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Chief Financial Officer of Donnelley Marketing, Inc., a Delaware corporation, that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of the corporation.

Notary Public

GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska
LINDA SUE BRIGGS
My Comm. Exp. March 4, 2005

Word 1519958.1

SCHEDULE A

	MARK	<u>R</u>	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
	DATABASE LINK	2	2098420	09/16/97
	DONNELLEY DIRECT	1	522851	01/31/89
_	PRESORT NAMEBANK	2 3/11	806825 806835	11/23/93
	MOTOR REGISTRATION NEWS (Stylized)	2	243081	06/12/28

Word 1519958.1

<u>Patent Name</u> <u>Patent No.</u> <u>Issue Date</u>

Database Link System 5,845,276 12/01/98

Word 1519958.1

RECORDED: 07/07/2003